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IN DEPEN DENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Board of D irectors 
Enterprise Center Of I~ouisiana, Inc 
Lafayette, Louisiana 

W e have audited the accompanying statements of finan cial position of Enterprise Center of 
Louisiana, Inc. ,'is Of Decem ber 31, 2003, and the related statem ents of activities, chan ges in net 

assets, and cash flo}a's tbr the period then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of 
the Corporation's m anagem ent. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audit. The summ arized information pertaining to December 31, 2002 is 
derived f?om financial statem ents audited in that year and is provided for com parative purposes only. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standar ds generally accepted in the United 
States of Am erica and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Cm vernment Auditing 
Standar&', issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we 
plan and pei'form the audit to obtain reasonable assuran ce about whether the financial statements are 
ti'eeofm aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
an lounts and disclosures in tile financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
linmacial statem ent presentation. W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our 
opinion.~ 

In our opini0fi, the financial statements retbrred to above.present fairly, in all m aterial respects, th e 
financial position of Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc., as of December 31, 2003, and the changes 
in its net assets and its cas h tlows for the year then ended in conform ity with accoianting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance With Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
Januai'y 30, 2004 on our consideration of Enterprise Center of Louisiana, lnc.'s internal contro l over 
financial reporting and our tests of its com pliance w ith Certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government ,4uditing,Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering the 
results of our andit. 

January 30, 2004 
Tulsa, O "ldahom a 

Certified Public Accountants 

Members A~.,ricnn n~ , ed Cer ed ~jl, C.'~~{',lll~lilllla 
4120 East 51st Su'eef ~tllle 100 7i,lsa, Oklah,m/a 741.35-3633 (918) 749-8337 



ENTERPRISE CENTER O F LO UISIANA , INC. 

Statements of Financial Position 

For the Years Ended December 31. 2003 and2002 

ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash 

Accounts receivable (less 
allowance tbr doubtful accounts: 

(2003 - $881,2002 - $881 ) 
Due (to) from other funds 

Total current assets 

Notes receivable (less allowance 
for doubtful accounts 

2003 - $8,600, 2002 - $7,400) 

Fixed assets: 
Com munication equipment 
Furniture, fixtures and office 

equipment 
Leasehold improvements 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

Total fixed assets 

TO TAL ASSETS 

Unrestricted 
Tem porarily 
Restricted 

Total All 
Funds 2003 

Total AII 

Funds2002 

381,333 $ 58,214 $ 439.547 $ 399,644 

11,631 

13,547 

38,747 

162,344 

517,725 

(269,037) 

449.779 

733 

631 30,530 

451.178 

733 

38.747 38.747 

162,344 
517,725 

(269,037) 

449.779 

80,575 
584,143 

(242,752) 

460~713 

$ 856,290 S 46,400 $ 902,690 $ 892,921 

LIABILITIES and NET ASSETS 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and 

accrued expenses S 5,834 $ 

Total current liabilities 

Deposits held 

Total liabilities 

Net assets: 
Net assets 

Total net assets 

5,834 

6,042 

11,876
. 

5,834 $ 5.426 

5,834 

6,042 

5,426 

6,341 

11,767 

844,414 46.400 ~ 890,814 88).154 

844AI4 

TOTAL LIABILITIES and 
NET ASSETS $ 856,290 $ 46,400 

Tile accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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890.814 

$ 902,690 

881,154 

S 892,921 
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Revenues 
Program revenues 

ENTERPRISE CENTER OF LO UISIANA, INC 

Statem ents of Activities mid Changes in Net Assets 

For the }'ears Ended Deeemher 31, 2003 and 2002 

Expenditures 
Indirect program costs 

Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits and "taxes 

ECOL board expenses 
O ffice supplies 

Depreciation 
Public relations and 
advertising 

Occupancy and maintenance 

Postage 
Travel, m eals and lodging 

Telephone and utilities 
Insurance 

Internet services 
Bad debt expetxse 

Other operating expenses 

Unrestricted 

Tem porarily 
Restricted 

Total All 
Funds 2003 

Total All 
Funds 2002 

$ 95,821 $ S 95,821 $ 119,810 

13,070 

10,907 

2,795 
7,784 

26,285 

5,663 

32,457 
1,125 

5,619 

15,82 i 

12,410 
3,535 

284 

9,694 

~ 

1,200 

113,070 

10,907 

2,795 
7,784 

26,285 

5,663 

32,457 
1,125 

5,619 
15,821 

12,410 

3,535 
1,484 

9,694 

112,959 

15,540 

3A09 
5,601 

24,074 

2,974 

19,105 
594 

2,568 

12,519 

9,425 

5,108 
1,803 
5,660 

Total indirect program costs 247,449 1,200 248,649 221,339 

Other incom e 
interest incom e 

Other incom e 

Grants 

Donations 

Total other incom e 

5,545 

156,943 

162~88 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 10,860 (I,200) 

N et asset~ - 

beginning of year 

Net assets - end of year 

833,554 47,600 

$ 844,414 $ 46,400 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these finaneial stalements 

5,545 9,897 

180 

156,943 98,131 

1,394 

162,488 109,602 

9,660 8,073 

881,154 873,081 

S 890,814 $ 881,154 
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ENTERPRISE C ENTER O F LO UISIANA, INC. 

Statem ents of Cash Flow s 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 

Cash flows from operating activities 

Grants 
Donations 
Other net decreases in unrestricted net assets 
Depreciation expense 
(Increase)Decrease in accounts and notes receivable 
Increase(Decrease) in accounts payable 
Increase(Decrease) in deposits held . . 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

Cash flows from investing activities: 

Net increase in plant assets 

Net cash used (made) by investing activities 

Cash flows from financing activities: 

Net cash provided by financing activities 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash ,and cash equivalents at beginning of period 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 

Cash paid during the year for 
Interest 
income taxes 

D isclosure of accounting policy: 
For purposes of the statem ent of cash flows, 
the Corp oration' considers all highly liquid debt 
instrum ents purchased with a m aturity of three 
m onths or less to be cash equivalents. 

2003 2002 

$ 156.943 $ 

(147,283) 
26.285 
19.200 

408 
(299) 

98,131 
].394 

(91,452) 
24.074 
(26,170) 
1,112 
(1.442) 

55.254 5.647 

(15,351) (12.147) 

(15.351) (12,147) 

39,903 

399.644 

(6.500) 

406.144 

$__ 439.547 ~-~ .399,644 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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ENTERPRISE CENTER O F LO UISIANA , IN C. 

Notes to Financial Statem ents 

D ecem ber 31, 2003 and 2002 

1. SUM M AR Y O F SIG N IFIC AN T ACCO UN TIN G PO LICIES 

Or~,anization - The Enterprise Center of Louisian a, Inc. (the Corporation) was incorporated 
June 6, 1990 as .a tax-exempt, not-for-profit organ ization. The Corp oration's principle 
purp ose is to assist in th e econom ic developm ent of th e southwest Louisian a area. 

The Corp oration is structured as an incubator which assists
.
new businesses to enhance their 

chances of survival by Pr0viding occupan cy and various services an d support at 
below-m arket rates. 

Aeeountine Estim ates - The presen tation of finan cial statem ents in conform ity with  
generally accepte~d accounting principles requires m an agem ent to m ake estim ates an d 
assmnptions that affect the reported am ounts of assets an d liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statem ents and the rcported 
am ounts of revenues an d expenses during the reporting period. Actual results co uld differ 
from  th ose estim ates. 

Credit Risk - Finan cial instruments which poten tially subject the Corporation to 
concentrations of credit risk consist principally of tem porary cash investm ents an d accounts 
receivable. The Corp oration places its tem porary cash investm ents with high credit quality 
financial institutions an d, by policy, generally lim its the am ount of cred it exposure to an y one 
financial institu tion. The Corporation provides credit, in the norm al course of business, to its 
Clients. The Corporation perform s ongoing credit evaluations of its clients an d maintains 

allowartces for potential'credit losses which, when real!zed, have been within the range of 
m an agem en t's allowan ce for doubtful accoun ts. 

At December 31, 2003 the Corp oration had $166,527 of cash in banks in excess of FDIC 
insured  lim its. 

V. - Financial instrum ents include cash and tem porary 
cash investm en ts. Th e carrying value of cash an d tem porary cash investm ents appro xim ates 
fair value because of the short m aturity of those instrum ents. 

Briscoe, Burke & Grigsby LLP 
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ENTERPRISE CENTER O F LO UISIANA, INC. 

D O N ATIO NS 

Notes to Finan cial Statem ents 

D ecem ber 31. 2003 and 2002 

D onation revenue for the years ended Decem ber 31,. 2003 and 2002 consisted of the 
follow ing: 

2003 2002 

SLEM CO capital credit escheat 

D EPR EC IATIO N 

$ i. 394 

D epreciation is calculated on straight-line m ethods 9w.'r the estim ated useful lives of the 
respective assets. 

Estim ated depreciable lives of property and equipm ent are shown below 

Com m unication equipm ent 
Funfiture an d fixtures 
O ffice equipm ent 
Leasehold im provc~nnents 

M aintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Expenditures, which 
significan tly increase values or extenduseful lives, are capitalized. W hen item s of property 
or equipm ent are sold or retired, the related cost and accum ulated depreciation are rem oved 
from the accounts and an y gain or loss is included in current earnings. 

6 Briscoe, Burke & Grigsby LLP 
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ENTERPRISE CENTER O F LO UISIANA , IN C. 

N otes to Financial Staten aents 

D ecem ber 31, 2003 and 2002 

3. DEPRECIATION (continued) 

The tbllowing represents the Corporation's fixed assets and accum ulated depreciation as of 
December 31, 2003: 

Com munication equipm ent $ 
Furniture, fixtures and 
office equipm ent 

Leasehold im provem ents 

Cost 
A ccum ulated Net Book 

38,747 $ 

162,344 
517.725 

35.583 $ 

96.478 
136.976 

3,164 

65,866 
380.749 

Depreciation expense was $26,285 and $24,074 for the years ended Decem ber 31, 2003 and 
2002, respeetivcly. 

4. IN C O M E TAX ES 

The Corporation is exempt from t~xleral taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

G RA N TS 

D uring 1997 the Corporation applied for and received approval for a $75,000 Rural Business 
Enterprise G rant from the United States Departm en t of Agriculture. These funds are to 
provide a revolving loan program for the Corporation. As of December 31, 2003 the 
Corporation had received $55,000 in Rural Business Entcrprise Grant Funds. The receivable 
for loans as of December 31,2003 was $1,733 which is net of the allowance ofS8,600. The 
$550,000 of grant funds received is shown as temporarily restricted net assets. 

During 2000 the Corporation received $53,010 in Rural Business Enterp rise Grant funds. 
These m onies were used to expand and upgrade the Corp oration's building facilities in order 
to better serve their clients. 

7 Briscoe
, Burke & Grigsby LLP 
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ENTERPRISE C ENTER O F LO UISIANA, INC. 

GRANTS (continued) 

N otes to Financial Statem ents 

D ecember 31. 2003 and 2002 

During 2002, the Corporation was granted $200,000 in association with the State of 
Louisiana's Vision 2020 plan for econom ic developm en t. The scope of the grant is to assist 
in operating an d m aintaining the existing business incubator. The paym ent tem as of the gr ant 
are on a rcim bursem ent basis upon receipt from  the Corporation of approved expen ditures. 
The contract duration was from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003. A t the tim e of th e 
December 31,2002 audit, thc Corporation had subm itted documentation for reim bursem ent 
in the am ount of$100,785. Of the aforementioned am ount, $18,258 had been reim bursed by 
the State of Louisiana. The Corporation has $99,815 of rem aining grant m onies at year end 
2002. 

In July, 2003 the Corp oration received a Cooperative Endeavor Agretmaent t~onl th e 
Louisiana Departm ent of Econom ic Developm ent. The Agreenaent is for $124,062 and is 
part of the V ision 2020 which is the M aster Plan for Econom ic Developm ent tbr the State of 
Louisiana. Th e paym ent term s of the Agreen aent are on a reimbursen lent basis upon receipt 
from the Corp oration of approved expenditures. The Agreem en t duration is from 
July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004. 

6. UNRESTR ICTED N ET ASSETS 

Unrestricted net assets at Decem ber 31,2003 and 2002 consisted of the follow ing 

Common stock - (par value $1.00, 
2,000 shares authorized, 1,000 

shares issued and outstan ding) 
U nrestricted  net assets 

Total unrestricted net assets 

2003 2002 

1.000 $ 
843.414 

1,000 
832.554 

At Decem ber 31, 2003, the Corp oration had restricted accounts receivable in the maaount of 
$8,826. The client owing this am ount has paid recently, however, due to the slow 
paym ent, the Corp oration is increasing their allowance tbr doubtful accounts on a 
m onthly basis in the event this account is written off The Corp oration is also accruing 
liability interest on the outstanding balance. 

Briscoe, Burke & Grigsby LLP 
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Board of Directors 
Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc. 
Lafhyette, Louisialla 
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January 30, 2004 

W e have audited the financial statem ents of Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc. as o f and for the 
year ended D ecem ber 31, 2003, and have issued our report thereon dated January 30, 2004. W e 
conducted our audit in accordance w ith auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
Am erica and the standards applicable to finan cial audits contained in Goverm nent Audiling 
Stamlards, issued by the Com ptroller General

. 
of the U nited States. 

A s part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Enterprise Center of Louisiana, hlc.'s 
financial statem ents are flee of m aterial m isstatem ent, w e pertbnned tests of its com pliance w ith 
ccn'tain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants, noncom pliance with which ~mld have 
a direct and m aterial cffcct on the determination of finan cial statem ent am ounts. However, providing 
an opinion on compliance with thosc provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, 
w e do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncom pliance 
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standard~. 

Intcn'nal Control O ver Financial ReDnrtin~ 

January 30, 2004 
Tulsa, Oklahom a 

Certified Public A ccountants 

Me ml~.'r s Arr~,rican Institute =~1" Cemfied Pubhc Accountants 
4120 Faust 51st Street Suite 100 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135-363:1 1918) 749-8:137 


