RECEIVANTE O4 JUL 19 AF

Financial Statements

# ENTERPRISE CENTER OF LOUISIANA

December 31, 2003 and 2002

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date 9-8-04

Briscoe, Burke & Grigsby LLP
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
Tulsa, Oklahoma

# RECEIVED RECEIVED

04 JUL 19 AM 11:23

## ENTERPRISE CENTER OF LOUISIANA, INC.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

and

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2003 and 2002

December 31, 2003 and 2002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

•	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	3
Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Financial Statements	5-8

# Briscoe, Burke & Grigsby LLP

#### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc.
Lafayette, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc. as of December 31, 2003, and the related statements of activities, changes in net assets, and cash flows for the period then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Corporation's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. The summarized information pertaining to December 31, 2002 is derived from financial statements audited in that year and is provided for comparative purposes only.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc., as of December 31, 2003, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 30, 2004 on our consideration of Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering the results of our audit.

Certified Public Accountants

January 30, 2004 Tulsa, Oklahoma

#### Statements of Financial Position

For the Years Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

ASSETS	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total All Funds 2003	Total All Funds 2002	
Current assets:		<del> </del>			
Cash	S 381,333	\$ 58,214	\$ 439,547	\$ 399,644	
Accounts receivable (less					
allowance for doubtful accounts:					
(2003 - \$881, 2002 - \$881 )	11,631	- ·	11,631	30,530	
Due (to) from other funds	13,547	(13,547)	<del></del>		
Total current assets	406,511	44,667	451,178	430,174	
Notes receivable (less allowance					
for doubtful accounts					
2003 - \$8,600, 2002 - \$7,400)		1,733	1,733	2,034	
Fixed assets:	•				
Communication equipment	38,747	_	38,747	38,747	
Furniture, fixtures and office			•	·	
equipment	162,344	_	162,344	80,575	
Leasehold improvements	517,725	. •	517,725	584,143	
Less: accumulated depreciation	(269,037)		(269,037)	(242,752)	
Total fixed assets	449,779		449,779	460,713	
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 856,290	S 46,400	\$ 902,690	\$ 892,921	
LIABILITIES and NET ASSETS  Current liabilities:  Accounts payable and		•			
accrued expenses	S 5,834	\$ -	\$ 5,834	\$ 5,426	
acorded expenses	<del></del>	Ф	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Total current liabilities	5,834		5,834	5,426	
Deposits held	6,042	-	6,042	6,341	
Total liabilities	11,876		11,876	11,767	
Net assets:					
Nct assets	844,414	46,400	890,814	881,154	
Total net assets	844,414	46,400	890,814	881,154	
TOTAL LIABILITIES and					
NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 856,290</u>	\$ 46,400	\$ 902,690	<u>\$ 892,921</u>	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

For the Years Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

	_Un:	restricted	Temporarily Restricted				Total All Funds 2002	
Revenues Program revenues		95,821	_\$	<u></u>	_\$_	95,821		119,810
Expenditures								
Indirect program costs						112 070		112,959
Salaries and wages		113,070		-		113,070		15,540
Employee benefits and taxes		10,907		-		10,907		3,409
ECOL board expenses		2,795		-		2,795		5,601
Office supplies		7,784		-		7,784		•
Depreciation		26,285				26,285		24,074
Public relations and						5 4 4 5		2.024
advertising		5,663		-		5,663		2,974
Occupancy and maintenance		32,457		-		32,457		19,105
Postage		1,125		. <del>-</del> .		1,125		594
Travel, meals and lodging		5,619		-		5,619		2,568
Telephone and utilities	•	15,821		-		15,821		12,519
Insurance		12,410		<b>-</b> .		12,410		9,425
Internet services	•	3,535		-		3,535		5,108
Bad debt expense		284		1,200		1,484		1,803
Other operating expenses		9,694		<u>-</u>		9,694		5,660
Total indirect program costs		247,449	<u></u>	1,200		248,649	_	221,339
Other income								
Interest income		5,545		-		5,545		9,897
Other income		-		-		-		180
Grants		156,943		-		156,943		98,131
Donations		`				<del></del>		1,394
Total other income		162,488				162,488	<del></del>	109,602
Increase (decrease) in net assets		10,860		(1,200)		9,660		8,073
Net assets -		027 551		47,600		881,154		873,081
beginning of year		833,554		47,000				
Net assets - end of year		844,414		46,400		890,814		881,154

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

### Statements of Cash Flows

## For the Years Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

•	2003			2002	
Cash flows from operating activities:					
Grants	\$	156,943	\$	98,131	
Donations		_		1.394	
Other net decreases in unrestricted net assets		(147,283)		(91.452)	
Depreciation expense		26,285		24.074	
(Increase)Decrease in accounts and notes receivable		19,200		(26,170)	
Increase(Decrease) in accounts payable		408		1,112	
Increase(Decrease) in deposits held	<del></del>	(299)		(1,442)	
Net cash provided by operating activities		55,2 <u>54</u>		5.647	
Cash flows from investing activities:		•			
Net increase in plant assets		(15.351)		(12.147)	
Net cash used (made) by investing activities		(15,351)		(12,147)	
Cash flows from financing activities:					
Net cash provided by financing activities	<del></del>	-			
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		39,903		(6,500)	
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		399,644		406.144	
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<b>\$</b>	43 <u>9.547</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>399,644</u>	
	•	2003		2002	
Cash paid during the year for					
Interest	. \$	85	\$	28	
Income taxes	-	-		_	
Income taxes		-		-	

## Disclosure of accounting policy:

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Corporation considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2003 and 2002

#### 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization - The Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc. (the Corporation) was incorporated June 6, 1990 as a tax-exempt, not-for-profit organization. The Corporation's principle purpose is to assist in the economic development of the southwest Louisiana area.

The Corporation is structured as an incubator which assists new businesses to enhance their chances of survival by providing occupancy and various services and support at below-market rates.

Accounting Estimates - The presentation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

<u>Credit Risk</u> - Financial instruments which potentially subject the Corporation to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of temporary cash investments and accounts receivable. The Corporation places its temporary cash investments with high credit quality financial institutions and, by policy, generally limits the amount of credit exposure to any one financial institution. The Corporation provides credit, in the normal course of business, to its clients. The Corporation performs ongoing credit evaluations of its clients and maintains allowances for potential credit losses which, when realized, have been within the range of management's allowance for doubtful accounts.

At December 31, 2003 the Corporation had \$166,527 of cash in banks in excess of FDIC insured limits.

<u>Fair Value of Financial Instruments</u> - Financial instruments include cash and temporary cash investments. The carrying value of cash and temporary cash investments approximates fair value because of the short maturity of those instruments.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2003 and 2002

#### 2. DONATIONS

Donation revenue for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 consisted of the following:

	200	03	2002		
SLEMCO capital credit escheat	<b>. \$</b>	<u>-</u> \$	1,394		
	<u>\$</u>	<u>- \$</u>	1,394		

#### 3. **DEPRECIATION**

Depreciation is calculated on straight-line methods over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets.

Estimated depreciable lives of property and equipment are shown below:

	Years
•	
Communication equipment	5
Furniture and fixtures	5 - 7
Office equipment	5
Leasehold improvements	. 31

Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Expenditures, which significantly increase values or extend useful lives, are capitalized. When items of property or equipment are sold or retired, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in current earnings.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2003 and 2002

#### 3. DEPRECIATION (continued)

The following represents the Corporation's fixed assets and accumulated depreciation as of December 31, 2003:

		Cost		ccumulated epreciation		Net Book Value
Communication equipment Furniture, fixtures and	\$	38,747	\$	35.583	\$	3.164
office equipment Leasehold improvements		162,344 517,725		96.478 136,976		65,866 380.749
	<u>\$</u>	718,816	<u>\$</u>	<u> 269,037</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>449,779</u>

Depreciation expense was \$26,285 and \$24,074 for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

#### 4. INCOME TAXES

The Corporation is exempt from federal taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

#### 5. GRANTS

During 1997 the Corporation applied for and received approval for a \$75,000 Rural Business Enterprise Grant from the United States Department of Agriculture. These funds are to provide a revolving loan program for the Corporation. As of December 31, 2003 the Corporation had received \$55,000 in Rural Business Enterprise Grant Funds. The receivable for loans as of December 31, 2003 was \$1,733 which is net of the allowance of \$8,600. The \$550,000 of grant funds received is shown as temporarily restricted net assets.

During 2000 the Corporation received \$53,010 in Rural Business Enterprise Grant funds. These monies were used to expand and upgrade the Corporation's building facilities in order to better serve their clients.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2003 and 2002

### 5. GRANTS (continued)

During 2002, the Corporation was granted \$200,000 in association with the State of Louisiana's Vision 2020 plan for economic development. The scope of the grant is to assist in operating and maintaining the existing business incubator. The payment terms of the grant are on a reimbursement basis upon receipt from the Corporation of approved expenditures. The contract duration was from July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003. At the time of the December 31, 2002 audit, the Corporation had submitted documentation for reimbursement in the amount of \$100,785. Of the aforementioned amount, \$18,258 had been reimbursed by the State of Louisiana. The Corporation has \$99,815 of remaining grant monies at year end 2002.

In July, 2003 the Corporation received a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement from the Louisiana Department of Economic Development. The Agreement is for \$124,062 and is part of the Vision 2020 which is the Master Plan for Economic Development for the State of Louisiana. The payment terms of the Agreement are on a reimbursement basis upon receipt from the Corporation of approved expenditures. The Agreement duration is from July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.

#### 6. UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Unrestricted net assets at December 31, 2003 and 2002 consisted of the following:

Total unrestricted net assets	<u>\$</u> _	<u>844,414</u>	\$	<u>833,554</u>
2,000 shares authorized, 1,000 shares issued and outstanding) Unrestricted net assets	\$	1,000 843,414	\$	1.000 832,554
Common stock - (par value \$1.00,		2003	<del></del>	2002

At December 31, 2003, the Corporation had restricted accounts receivable in the amount of \$8,826. The client owing this amount has paid recently, however, due to the slow payment, the Corporation is increasing their allowance for doubtful accounts on a monthly basis in the event this account is written off. The Corporation is also accruing liability interest on the outstanding balance.

# Briscoe, Burke & Grigsby LLP

RECEIVED LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

04 JUL 19 AM 11:23

January 30, 2004

Board of Directors Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc. Lafayette, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc. as of and for the year ended December 31, 2003, and have issued our report thereon dated January 30, 2004. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

#### Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc.'s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

#### Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered Enterprise Center of Louisiana, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

This report is intended for the information of the Board of Directors, management, and the Rural Utilities Service, and supplemental lenders and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

Certified Public Accountants